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Egg Allergies

UMass Dining Services is more than happy to assist you with avoiding eggs. 

Please ask for the chef or manager of the dining commons for assistance with your allergies.  If you would like to set up an appointment with the Dietitian at UMass Dining Services, please call (413) 545-5379 or e-mail her at: dietitian@mail.aux.umass.edu.  Please inform her of your allergies especially if this is your first semester at UMass.
It is highly recommended that you set up an appointment (413.577.5000) with University Health Services because a chart is not created until you have your first appointment.  It would be wise to make them aware of your medical condition. 
Be aware that nutrient analysis, ingredient and allergen information is on our web site: www.umassdining.com.  The last section of this document has the instructions to navigate through the nutrient analysis program. There is a possibility that formulations may change from manufacturers, so do not hesitate to ask questions while in the dining commons.

When in the UMass dining commons, be aware:

· Avoid the eggs on the breakfast line.
· Avoid the BARILLA pasta as it is manufactured on equipment with eggs.  If you would like pasta, please speak to our chef or manager and we can arrange to get egg free pasta for you.
· Avoid the desserts and pastries as the majority of the products prepared contain eggs.  Check the ingredients on-line of items.  Vegan desserts (no egg/dairy products) are available at dinner seven days a week.
· Some Asian recipes call for eggs so be sure to ask the UMass Dining Staff.

· Eggs are found in many foods, such as grain products, baked products, custards, ice creams, and frozen yogurts.  Check on-line for the ingredients/allergens of recipes.  
· Eggs may also be used in the processing of foods, such as root beer, some wines, and some coffees.

· Egg whites are often used to give baked products, such as pretzels, breads, rolls, bagels, pies, and cakes, a shiny outer finish.  These egg whites may not be included in the list of ingredients.
· Deep fried products may have to be avoided.  Some purchased battered items that may have egg may be deep fried in the same fryer as French fries.  Traces of the egg may be in the fryer oil and may cling to other foods.
· Ask for a portion of a menu item from kitchen/warmer.  If you would like menu item A which is next to menu item B which contains an allergen you must avoid, please ask the line staff to get a portion of the item from the kitchen/warmer to be sure no cross contamination has occurred.

NEW FALL 2010

1. Menu identifiers (signs by the food item) now have allergens listed on them.  Check the web for ingredients in case there are new items without ingredients/allergens listed.  You can always check with the DC staff on ingredients if not listing on-line.
2. New Allergen Filter on the web menu.  This allows you to include or exclude one or more of the major allergens.  With this great feature, you do not have to click on each menu item to check ingredients or allergens.  
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Click here to set the 






                Allergen Filter


Click on “Contains” or “Does Not Contain”


Click on one or more allergens 



Click on “Apply” to set 

· The following terms* indicate the presence of eggs.  If you have an egg allergy, please keep in mind that this is not a complete list.
Hidden Egg Ingredients
	Albumin
Apovitellin

Batter

Cholesterol-free eggs

Custard

Dried egg

Egg, egg glazes
Eggnog
Egg noodles

Egg white solids

Egg yolks 

Globulin

Lecithin (may be derived from soy)

Livetin
	Lysozyme
Marzipan

Mayonnaise

Meringue

Mouse

Ovalbumin

Ovamucoid/ovamucin
Ovovitellin/vitellin
Powdered or liquid eggs

Pudding

Quiche

Simplesse

Souffle


Substitutions for Egg

For each egg, try one of the following:
· 1 packet of plain gelatin mixed with 2 tbsp warm water.  Mix into other ingredients immediately before it thickens.

· 1 tsp. baking powder, 2 tbsp. vinegar

· 1 tsp. yeast dissolved in ¼ cup warm water

· 1 tbsp. apricot puree

· 1 ½ tbsp. water, 1½ tbsp. cooking oil,  &  1 tsp. baking powder

· Egg Replacer, such as Ener-G® 2 tbsp. powder and 2 tbsp. water  
*A special thanks to Julia Salomon, MS, RD for giving permission to reprint this material.
Eating out at a Restaurant

If you are dining out at a restaurant, you may want to make a card (adjust accordingly to your allergies/reactions) on your computer that states:


I have a life threatening food allergy to eggs (egg yolk, 
egg white, albumin, etc.).  Please inform me if any food I 
ordered contains any of these allergens.  Cross contamination 
of utensils, gloves and equipment can cause me to have a
fatal reaction.   Thank you very much.



Name (gives reference to chef/manager) 
This gives the wait staff a quick education especially if there has been no food allergy/intolerance training in that restaurant.

New Epi-Pen Holder

There is an Epi-Pen holder that is available at CVS that you could put your name, doctor's information and allergies on the holder.  It also has a mailer reminder to renew your Epi-Pen a month before it expires.

Navigating through Nutrient Analysis Web Page www.umassdining.com
· For nutrient analysis, ingredients and allergens for ONE ITEM:
· Click on the Nutrition tab 
· Click on Nutrient Analysis in orange column on left

· Click on Nutrient Analysis of Dining Commons Recipes

· Select a dining common (not catering) 

· Select a day from column on the left column of page

· Click on the apple by the meal desired

· Click on an underlined item to see the ingredients, allergens and nutrients

· For nutrient analysis for ONE MEAL.

· Click on the Nutrition tab 

· Click on Nutrient Analysis in orange column on left

· Click on Nutrient Analysis of Dining Commons Recipes

· Select a dining common (not catering)

· Select a day

· Click on the apple by the meal desired

· Click box to left of items that you plan to eat and indicate quantity (to right of name of recipe) for each item planning to consume

· Scroll down and click report to get the nutrient analysis of an entire meal.  You can also click on underlined item on this page to see ingredients, allergens and nutrient information of one item.

Disclaimer

The    possibility   exists   that   manufacturers may change their formulation without our knowledge.  UMass Dining Services will assume no liability for any adverse reactions that may occur in the Dining Commons.
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